
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2022 

 
MULTI LOCATION MICROSOFT TEAMS/COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 

 
Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
1.  Chairpersons Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
 Reports for Decision 

 
3.  Hybrid Working Framework  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 
4.  Strategic Manager Pay Grade  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
5.  Employers for Carers Pledge Commitment  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 Reports for Information 

 
6.  The Strategic Workforce Plan 2022 - 2027: The Future of Work 

Strategy  (Pages 61 - 120) 
 

7.  CIPD People Development Partner  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 

8.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
9.  Access to Meetings   

AGENDA 



That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business which 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the above Act. 

 
10.  National Pay Negotiations - Update - (Exempt Under Paragraph 15)  

(Pages 129 - 134) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 18 October 2022 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.A.Knoyle 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Richards 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, 
S.Grimshaw, J.Hale, J.Henton, D.Keogh, 
C.Lewis, C.Phillips, S.Pursey and P.D.Richards 
 

Non-Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, A.Llewelyn and 
D.M.Peters 

  
 



1 

 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
24TH OCTOBER 20
[...]
ge Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  The 

first stage assessment, attached at appendix 1 has indicated that a more in-

depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below: 

“A full impact is not required as there is no impact on any protected group. It 
also has no negative impact on bio-diversity or the Welsh Language”. 

 

9. Valleys Communities Impacts: 

 

No Impacts. 

 

10. Workforce Impacts: 

 

The introduction of the Hybrid Working Framework provides managers with 

the autonomy to put in place hybrid working arrangements within their 

teams based on what works best for the service and also, where applicable 

is suitable to the employees within that service.  This will in turn have a 

Page 6



5 

 

positive impact on our employees.  In addition to this, applicants to the 

Council will see this as a positive benefit of working in the Council.     

 

11. Legal Impacts: 

 

No impact.  

 

12. Risk Management Impacts: 

 

No impact. 

 

13. Crime and Disorder Impacts  
  
No impact.  
  

14. Counter Terrorism Impacts  
 

No impact 
 

15. Consultation: 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 

this item.  The Joint Trade Unions have been fully consulted on the 

development of this Framework and it has been agreed at the Local 

Government Services Forum. 

 

16. Recommendations: 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the Hybrid Working 

Framework for Accountable Managers.  

 

FOR DECISION 

 

17. Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 – Hybrid Working Framework for Accountable Managers   

Appendix 2 – First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment  

 

Page 7



6 

 

18. List of background papers: 

 

None. 

 

19. Officer Contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email:  s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
or tel. 01639 763315. 

Page 8

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Hybrid Working  

A Fra
[...]
brid way is attractive to potential job 
applicants.  

P
age 32



7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Declaration - based on above assessment (tick as appropriate): 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is not required  X 

Reasons for this conclusion    

A full impact is not required as there is no impact on any protected group. 

It also has no negative impact on bio-diversity or the Welsh Language. 

Involvement -  how people have 
been involved in developing the 
initiative  

x  Accountable Managers were involved in developing this Framework as 
they told us that they didn’t want anything too prescriptive and they wanted 
to be empowered to make arrangements for their own service areas. A 
staff survey for all employees was also carried out to understand their 
views on hybrid working. 

Collaboration - how we have worked 
with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions 

x  We have worked with our Joint Trade Unions to develop this initiative to 
benefit the employees of the Council. 

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse  

 x N/A – internal policy 

P
age 33



8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by Diane Hopkins  Principal HR Manager D B Hopkins  05/09/2022 

Signed off by  Sheenagh Rees 
Head of People and 
Organisational Development   

  

P
age 34



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

24th October 2022 

Head of People & Organisational Development – Sheenagh Rees 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: 

All Wards 

 

Creation of a Strategic Manager Pay Grade  

1. Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member authority to create a 

Strategic Manager Pay Grade to ensure the council’s pay arrangements 

are competitive.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

A review of pay arrangements across the Sou
[...]
£66,416 

Swansea = £53,065 

 

In addition, Powys have two Senior Manager Grades, (on Chief Officer 

terms and conditions) to bridge the gap between the top of the LGS pay 

scale and Head of Service starting at the bottom of SM2 =  £56,452 up to 

the top of SM1 = £65,646.   Swansea have 3 Head of Services bands: 

HOS Band 1 £73,386 to £90,321, HOS Band 2 £62,096 to £79,030 and 

HOS Band 3 £56,452 to £67,742. 

This pay comparison suggests a disparity between senior manager pay 

rates in Neath Port Talbot, and the other councils in the region. 

 

  

Page 38



3. Proposal 

To ensure that the council remains an employer of choice, and can attract 

and retain the best employees into senior positions, it is proposed to 

create a Strategic Manager pay grade that will bridge the gap between the 

top of pay grade 13, £50,955, and the bottom of the Head of Service pay 

grade £77,269.  The proposed pay grade is: 

 

Point 1 £58,771 

Point 2 £60,241 

Point 3 £61,711 

Point 4 £63,179 

Point 5 £64,649 

 

It is proposed that the NJC for Chief Officers terms and conditions of 

employment will be applied to any jobs created at this grade, reflecting the 

seniority of the pay.   

This proposal will not only support recruitment and retention of senior 

people, it will also support succession planning, providing a bridge post 

between Accountable Manager level and Head of Service; the learning 

curve for newly appointed Heads of Service will be significantly reduced.  

It will increase strategic capacity at the top of the organisation, and 

support the delivery of the council’s corporate plan priorities. 

Recruitment arrangements will be in line with the council’s Officer 

Employment Rules set out in the constitution, i.e. jobs below Head of 

Service level, and above SCP 38, will be determined by the Chief 

Executive, Corporate Director or Head of Service. 

4. Next Steps 

If approved, the next step will be to develop the job role and competencies 
[...]
 

10. Crime and Disorder Impacts 

 

No impact. 

 

11. Counter Terrorism Impacts 

 

No impact. 

 

12. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

 

13. Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members approve the proposal to create a 

Strategic Manager Pay Grade. 

 

For decision 

 

14. Reasons for proposed decision 

 

To ensure the council’s pay arrangements are competitive.  

 

15. Implementation of decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period.   

 

16. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Integrated Impact Assessment. 

17. Officer contacts 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People & OD, s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: Creation of the Strategic Manager Pay Grade  

Service Area:  All Services 

Directorate: All 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff X  

Wider community  X 

Internal administrative process only  X  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   X     

Disability   X     

Gender Reassignment  X     

Marriage/Civil Partnership  X     

Pregnancy/Maternity  X     

Race  X     

Religion/Belief  X     

Sex  X     

Sexual orientation  X     

P
age 43



2 

 

 

 

 

4. Does the initiative impact on: 

 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 
know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence used) / 
How might it impact? 

People’s opportunities 
to use the Welsh 
language  

 X     

Treating the Welsh 
language no less 
favourably than English  

 X     

 

 

5. Does the initiative impact on biodiversity: 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
know 

Impact 
H/M/L 


[...]
adverse 
equality risks do occur in practice and take action to remedy this.   

It also has no negative impact on bio-diversity or the Welsh Language. 

 

 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

P
age 46



5 

 

 

Completed by Sheenagh Rees Head of People & OD Sheenagh Rees 22/08/22 

Signed off by  Sheenagh Rees Head of Human & OD  
 

16/11/21 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

24th October 2022 

Head of People & Organisational Development – Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected: 

All Wards 

Employers for Carers Wales Membership 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member authority to commit to the 

Carers Wales, Employers for Carers Subscription Membership.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

Carers Wales are passionate about promoting the rights of carers in work 

and encouraging employers to develop and implement policies and 

practices that support carers to enter and remain in the workplace and to 

have the opportunity to thrive in their role. 

 Employers for Carers (EfC) is a subscription membership that offers 

guidance to employers to implement carer confident work practice. The 

objective is to provide a toolkit to support employees, who are carers, so 

that their skills and experience can be retained within the organisation. 

They provide employers with the tools they need to enable employees to 

manage their work commitments. 

 As a member we will have access to The Employers for Carers digital 

platform full of practical guides, e-learning and toolkits to support carers 

and line managers in the workforce along with expert consultancy and 

training services, all tailored to our organisation.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



3. Background information 

 

Carers Wales is part of Carers UK - the UK’s 
[...]
ers and to build a supportive and 

inclusive workplace to make the most of the talents that carers can bring 

to the workplace.  Trade unions are supporting the initiative and are key 

members of the project team established to deliver the action plan.   

 

9. Legal impacts 

 

No implications 

 

10. Risk Management impacts 

 

No impact. 

 

11. Crime and Disorder Impacts 

 

No impact. 

 

12. Counter Terrorism Impacts 

 

No impact. 

 

13. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

 

14. Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members approve the proposal to commit to the 

Employers for Carers membership. 

 

15. Reasons for proposed decision 

Page 53



 

To support employees who are carers in the workplace. 

 

16. Implementation of decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period.   

 

17. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Integrated Impact Assessment. 

18. Officer contacts 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People & OD, s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

Lynne Doyle, Corporate Learning, Training & Development Manager 

(project lead), l.doyle@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 54

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.doyle@npt.gov.uk


1 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: To join the Carers Wales, Employers for Carers Subscription Membership 

Service Area:  All Services 

Directorate: All 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff X  

Wider community  X 

Internal administrative process only  X  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age     X  At this stage we do not know how many of our 
employees would describe themselves as a carer, and 
therefore we cannot evidence the impact of this 
initiative.  As part of our subscriptio
[...]
and managers at every level and our 

trade union partners.  We also worked with Audit Wales and the Chartered 

Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) to ensure our people 

practices are the best they can be.  A consultation in relation to the plan 

was launched in August 2022, and all employees have been encouraged 

to provide feedback, either by email to futureofwork@npt.gov.uk or by 

attending one of 10 focus group sessions arranged.  Face to face 

consultation also took place with our recognised trade unions across the 

council.  The feedback has been collated, analysed and considered and 

the report sets out how we will respond to this feedback, including 

amendments to the Delivery Plan. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:futureofwork@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Background: 

The Council’s Workforce Plan 2017 – 2022 ended in March 2022.  Work 

to develop a new Strategic Workforce Plan for 2022 – 2027 began in 2021, 

aligning to the development of the Corporate Plan which was launched in 

April 2022.  We co-produced the plan with key stakeholders; this included: 

 Engagement activity to help us understand what’s important to 

employees at every level and our trade union partners.  We used 

surveys, workshops, drop-in sessions and focus groups. 

 We worked with Heads of Service and Accountable Managers to 

understand what matters to them and their priorities for their teams and 

the services they delivery. This has been used to develop and 

determine our workforce priorities for the next 5 year period. 

 We worked with our trade union partners to ensure the workforce plan 

is underpinned by fairness and transparency. 

 We informed our approach with the outcome of an Audit Wales review 

of workforce planning across the council, carried out in 2021 / 2022.  

This highlighted strengths in our established approach and 

recommended areas for improvement.   

 We worked with the Chartered Institute for Personnel and Development 

(CIPD) via the
[...]

Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for information 

Wards affected: all wards 

The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development: People 

Development Partner Status 

Purpose of the Report: 

To inform members that the council has been awarded People 

Development Partner Status by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and 

Development (CIPD).   

Executive Summary: 

The report provides background to the CIPD’s People Development 

Partner (PDP) Scheme.  The CIPD have assessed the council’s HR team 

against the CIPD Profession Map, benchmarking data, and conducted a 

survey of managers, employees and trade unions to determine the impact 

the team are having on the council.  This has confirmed a number of areas 

of strength, and some areas for further development.  This has helped to 

inform the Strategic Workforce Plan as well as the development plan for 

the HR team.  The partnership working with the CIPD will continue and 

will help us to ensure that our HR team and our people practices are the 

best they can be.  

Background: 

In 2021 the council began working in partnership with the Chartered 

Institute for Personnel and Development (CIPD) via their People 

Development Partner (PDP) Scheme which seeks to recognise 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



organisations that are demonstrating a real commitment to better work 

and working lives.   

To be a CIPD People Development Partner, an organisation must: 

 Recognise and align HR capability and practices against the CIPD’s 

international standard of excellence (the CIPD Profession Map) 

 Be committed to the ongoing professionalism of its HR people 

through qualifications and membership 

 Be a champion for the profession by providing entry points (for 

example through apprenticeships and graduate programmes) 

 Work with the CIPD to continually support the HR team to thrive 

through training and development 

 Invest back into the wider profession by participating in research and 

policy. 

The key to 
[...]
tion: 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

Recommendation: 

Page 126



That Members note that the council has been awarded People 

Development Partner Status by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and 

Development (CIPD).   

FOR INFORMATION 

Appendices: 

None 

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Officer contact: 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People and Organisational Development, 

telephone number: 01639 763315, email: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hybrid Working Framework
	Appendix 1 Hybrid Working Framework
	Appendix 2 IIA Hybrid Working Framework

	4 Strategic Manager Pay Grade
	Strategic Manager Pay Grade IIA

	5 Employers for Carers Pledge Commitment
	Employers for Carers Pledge Commitment IIA

	6 The Strategic Workforce Plan 2022 - 2027: The Future of Work Strategy
	FUTURE OF WORK STRATEGY APPENDIX 1
	Front cover
	Contents
	Introduction
	1. Covid-19 Response
	2. Summary of Covid-19 Impacts
	Back cover and contact details

	FUTURE OF WORK STRATEGY REPORT APPENDIX 2
	FUTURE OF WORK STRATEGY IIA

	7 CIPD People Development Partner
	10 National Pay Negotiations - Update - (Exempt Under Paragraph 15)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

241022 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi Location Microsoft Teams/Council Chamber) 
 

Members Present:  24 October 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.A.Knoyle 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, J.Hale, J.Henton, D.Keogh, C.Lewis, 
C.Phillips, S.Pursey and P.D.Richards 
 

Non Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, A.Llewelyn and 
D.M.Peters 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

S.Rees, D.Hopkins, L.Doyle and S.McCluskie 

 

 
1. Chairpersons Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
A declartion of interest was received from Councillor S.Pursey. 
 

3. Hybrid Working Framework 
 
Resolved: 
Having due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
appendix 2 of the circulated pack, Members approve the Hybrid 
Working Framework Report.  
 

4. Strategic Manager Pay Grade 
 
Officers gave an overview of the circulated report.  
 
Members queried how the information had been gathered in 
concluding the sum of the pay grade. Members were informed, a 
review had been undertaken on partnering Authorities within the 
South West Wales region.  
 
Resolved: 



- 2 - 
 

241022 

That having due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
appendix 1 of the circulated report pack, members approve the 
proposal to create a Strategic Manager Pay Grade. 
 

5. Employers for Carers Pledge Commitment 
 
Resolved: 
That having due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
appendix 1 of the circulated report pack, Members approve the 
Employers for Carers Wales Membership. 
 

6. The Strategic Workforce Plan 2022 - 2027: The Future of Work   
       Strategy 

 
Resolved: 
That the Strategic Workforce Plan 2022-2027: The Future of Work 
Strategy, as detailed in the circulated report, be noted. 
 
Members expressed thanks to Officers for their contribution to the 
Strategy. 
 

7. CIPD People Development Partner 
 
Resolved: 
That the award of the Chartered Institute of Personnel and 
Development: People Development Partner Status, as detailed in the 
circulated report, be noted.  
 
Members expressed congratulations to Officers on the achievement.  
 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. Access to Meetings 
 
That pursuant to Section 100B (2) & (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972 and the undermentioned Exempt Paragraph 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act, the public be excluded for the 
following item. Pursuant also to Paragraph 21 of the Schedule. 
 
 

10. National Pay Negotiations - Update - (Exempt Under Paragraph  
       15) 



- 3 - 
 

241022 

 
Officers provided an overview of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the LGS National Pay Negotiations update, as circulated within 
the private report, be noted. Members would receive further update 
reports when more information becomes available.  
 

 
 
 

 


